

No. 13-12923

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JANE DOE NO. 1 AND JANE DOES NO. 2,
Plaintiffs-Appellees**

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee**

**ROY BLACK *ET AL.*,
Intervenors/Appellants**

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS/APPELLANTS ROY BLACK, MARTIN G.
WEINBERG, AND JEFFREY EPSTEIN**

**Roy Black
Jackie Perczek
Black, Srebnick, Kornspan &
Stumpf
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1300
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 371-6421
Fax: (305)358-2006
rblack@royblack.com
jperczek@royblack.com**

**Martin G. Weinberg
20 Park Plaza, Suite 1000
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Tel: (617) 227-3700
Fax: (617) 338-9538
owlmgw@att.net**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND
APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE CORRESPONDENCE IS PROTECTED FROM
DISCLOSURE BY RULE 410 AND THE WORK-PRODUCT
PRIVILEGE 12

A. The Constitutional Role of Plea Bargaining in the
Criminal Process 12

B. The Protections Afforded By Rule 410 and Its Role
in Promoting Effective Plea/Settlement Discussions 14

C. Rule 410, the Work-Product Privilege, and the
Sixth Amendment 17

D. The District Court’s Reasons for Finding that
The Correspondence at Issue Did Not Fall Within
Rule 410 Are Unpersuasive 24

II.	THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THAT THERE IS A COMMON LAW PRIVILEGE FOR SETTLEMENT/PLEA NEGOTIATION COMMUNICATIONS IN CRIMINAL CASES	28
A.	The Public Has a Strong Interest in the Effective Functioning of the Plea/Settlement Negotiation Process. . .	31
B.	The Private Interests at Stake Are Profoundly Important . .	35
C.	The Evidentiary Costs of the Privilege Are Negligible	38
D.	The Consensus Among the States	42
E.	Recognition of the Common Law Settlement/Plea Negotiation Privilege Is Not Inconsistent With Congress’ Intention in Enacting Rules 410 and 11(f)	44
III.	THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE INTERVENORS’ APPEAL UNDER THE <i>PERLMAN</i> DOCTRINE	45
A.	<i>Mohawk</i> Does Not Affect the Operation of the <i>Perlman</i> Doctrine in this Case	46
B.	Intervenors are “Privilege Holders” for Purposes of <i>Perlman</i>	53
C.	<i>Perlman</i> is not Limited to the Grand Jury Context	54
D.	The United States is a Disinterested Third Party	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Christie, 488 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1131 (2008) 6, 30, 33, 45

Baker v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Transportation, 452 Fed. Appx. 934
 (11th Cir. 2012) 33

Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63 (1977) 31

Church of Scientology v. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992) 46

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949) 47

Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie, 17 F.3d 1386
 (11th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1110 (1995) 21

Folb v. Motion Picture Industry Pension & Health Plans,
 16 F.Supp.2d 1164 (C.D.Cal. 1998) 33, 37, 40

Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, Inc., 399 F.3d 391
 (1st Cir. 2005) 54

**Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Chiles Power Supply, Inc.*,
 332 F.3d 976, 980 (6th Cir. 2003) 32, 33, 38, 40

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947) 14, 20, 21

Holt-Orsted v. City of Dickson, 641 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2011) 51, 52, 55

In re Air Crash Near Cali, Colombia, 959 F.Supp. 1529
 (S.D.Fla. 1997) 38, 40

In re Grand Jury, 705 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2012),
petition for cert. filed April 11, 2013 (No. 12-1239) 50

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 142 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1998) 46

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 832 F.2d 554 (11th Cir. 1987) 53

In re MTSG, Inc., 675 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 32, 33

In re RDM Sports Group, Inc., 277 B.R. 415 (N.D. Ga. 2002) 34, 40

In re Sealed Case, 716 F.3d 603 (D.C.Cir. 2013) 54

In re Six Grand Jury Witnesses, 979 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1992),
cert. denied sub nom. XYZ Corp. v. United States,
 509 U.S. 905 (1993) 22

Jasper v. State, 871 So.2d 729 (Miss. 2004) 43

**Jaffee v. Redmond*, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) *passim*

Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200 (1993) 27

**Lafler v. Cooper*, 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012) 8, 12

Long v. Raymond Corp., 245 Fed. Appx. 912 (11th Cir. 2007) 6

Lake Utopia Paper Ltd. v. Connelly Containers, Inc., 608 F.2d 928
 (2d Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 444 U.S. 1076 (1980). 34, 37, 38

Marino v. Ortiz, 484 U.S. 301 (1988) 52

Mezu v. Morgan State University, 495 Fed. Appx. 286 (4th Cir. 2012),
cert. denied, 133 S.Ct. 991 (2013) 55

**Missouri v. Frye*, 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) 12, 35, 36

Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009) 46, 47, 48,
 49, 51

Moulder v. State, 154 Ind. App. 248, 289 N.E.2d 522 (Ind. App. 1972) . . . 43

Overby v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co., 224 F.2d 158 (11th Cir. 1955) 55

**Perlman v. United States*, 247 U.S. 7 (1918) *passim*

Reichenbach v. Smith, 528 F.2d 1072 (11th Cir. 1976) 32

Ross v. City of Memphis, 423 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2007) 54

**Santobello v. United States*, 404 U.S. 257 (1971) 15, 16, 31

S.E.C. v. CMKM Diamonds, Inc., 656 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2011) 55

Sheldone v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n, 104 F.Supp.2d 511
(W.D.Pa. 2000) 34, 37, 40

Shriver v. State, 632 P.2d 420 (Okla. Crim. App.),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 983 (1980) 43

Software Tree, LLC v. Red Hat, Inc., 2010 WL 2788202
(E.D.Tex. June 24, 2010) 38

State v. Blom, 682 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2004) 43

State v. Boggs, 741 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2007) 42

State v. Trujillo, 93 N.M. 724, 605 P.2d 232 (N.M.1980) 43

Trammel v. United States, 445 U.S. 40 (1980) 29, 45

United States v. Al-Arian, 514 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 555 U.S. 887(2008) 16

United States v. Castaneda, 162 F.3d 832 (5th Cir.1998) 16

United States v. Cartwright, 413 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1128 (2006) 6

United States v. Contra Costa County Water Dist., 678 F.2d 90
 (9th Cir. 1982) 41

United States v. Davis, 617 F.2d 677 (D.C.Cir. 1979),
cert. denied sub nom. Gelestino v. United States,
 445 U.S. 967 (1980) 15

United States v. Deloitte LLP, 610 F.3d 129 (D.C.Cir. 2010) 23

United States v. Edelman, 458 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2006) 26

United States v. Gonzalez, 669 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2012) 55

United States v. Hare, 49 F.3d 447 (8th Cir.),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 879 (1995) 26

United States v. Herman, 544 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1977) 15, 31

United States v. Knight, 867 F.2d 1285 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 846 (1989) 24

United States v. Krane, 625 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2010) 50

United States v. Merrill, 685 F.3d 1002 (11th Cir. 2012) 24, 25

**United States v. Mezzanatto*, 513 U.S. 196 (1995) 6, 14, 28, 53

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975) 20

United States v. Paden, 908 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1990),
cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1039 (1991) 26

United States v. Robertson, 582 F.2d 1356 (5th Cir. 1978) 24

United States v. Ross, 493 F.2d 771 (5th Cir. 1974) 15

United States v. Sylvester, 583 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 559 U.S. 916 (2010) 14

Williams & Connolly v. S.E.C., 662 F.3d 1240 (D.C.Cir. 2011) 22

Wilson v. O’Brien, 621 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2010) 50, 52, 55

Constitutional Provisions

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution *passim*

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §2255 2

18 U.S.C. §3771 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(B) 20

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)(6) 14, 28, 53

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(f) 4, 5, 14, 23,
 28,44

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(2) 20

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)(2)(A) 20

*Fed. R. Evid. 410 *passim*

*Fed. R. Evid. 501 *passim*

Alaska Rule Evid. 410 42

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 17.4 42

Ark. R. Evid. 410	42
Cal. Evid. Code §1153	42
Colo. R. Evid. 410	42
Del. R. Evid. 410	42
Fla. Stat. Ann. §90.410	42
Hawaii R. Evid. 410	42
Idaho: Idaho R. Evid. 410	42
Ill. S.Ct. Rule 402(f)	42
Ind. R. Evid. 410	42
Iowa R. Evid. 5.410	42
Ky R. Evid. 410	42
LSA-C.E. Art. 410	42
Maine R. Evid. 410	42
Md. Rules, Rule 5-410	42
Mass. R. Crim. P. 12(f)	42
Mich. R. Evid. 410	42
Minn. R. Evid. 410	42
Miss. R. Evid. 410	42

Mo. R. Crim. P. 24.02(d)(5)	42
Neb. Rev. Stat. §27-410	42
N.H. R. Evid. 410	42
N.J. R. Evid. 410	42
N.M. R. Evid. 410	42
N.C. R. Evid. 410	42
N.D. R. Evid. 410	42
Ohio R. Evid. 410	42
12 Okl. Stat. Ann. §2410	42
Or. Rev. Stat. §135.435	42
Pa. R. Evid. 410	42
R.I. R. Evid. 410	42
S.C. R. Evid. 410	42
S.D.C.L. §19-12-12	42
Tenn. R. Evid. 410	42
Texas R. Evid. 410	42
Utah: Utah R. Evid. 410	42
Vt. R. Evid. 410	42
Va. S.Ct. Rule 3A:8	42

Wa. R. Evid. 410	42
W. Va. R. Evid. 410	42
Wisc. Stat. Ann. §904.10	42
W.R. Crim. P. 11(e)(6)	42

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 Advisory Committee Notes (1979)	14, 16
